JAQUETA NIX

Women's Service - 2018



Jaqueta, 82 next week was born in Macomb, Oklahoma and now lives in Shawnee with her husband Glen. She began bowling in 1976 and has been a sanctioned bowler for 42 years. She bowled her 1st National WIBC Tournament in 1979 and this year received her 40th consecutive tournament plaque. An avid bowler, she bowls 3 leagues a week and in several tournaments per year. She is a member of the OKC 600 Club and was the Shawnee Bowler of the Year in 1988-1989 and was 2002 Shawnee Association Team Champion. Her greatest achievement however is her service as she is dedicated to any job she takes on – league officer, Association Official, teammate or volunteer. She served with distinction as Director on the Shawnee Association Board, Greater OKC USBC Association and the Oklahoma State Board. She has also served on numerous committees and as a Delegate at National Conventions. When the PBA Tour Championship came to FireLake Bowling Center, as a Director on the Shawnee Association, she helped with the scorekeeping. Her last volunteer assignment for Shawnee Association was on the transition committee to merge ABC and WIBC into the USBC; which in itself deserves Hall of Fame recognition. For her readiness to help and dedication to the sport of bowling, the Oklahoma City Bowling Hall of Fame is proud to induct Jaqueta Nix into the Hall of Fame.